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Administration Department

South Carolina's Riverfront

Interoffice Memorandum

TO: Mayor and City Council
FROM: B. Todd Glover, City Administrator
DATE: May 12, 2017

SUBJECT: Study Session Date of Monday, May 15, 2016

A study session of the North Augusta City Council has been scheduled for Monday, May 15,
2017, at 6:00 p.m. in the Municipal Center 3™ Floor Council Conference Room/Council Chambers located
at 100 Georgia Avenue.

The following are among the topics for discussion and review:

ITEM 1. CITY COUNCIL AGENDA: Items on the May 15, 2017 Council Agenda —
Council Discussion

At this time, any questions related to the agenda scheduled for tonight’s meeting may be
discussed.

ITEM 2. ZONING: Request from Antonio Grant

Antonio Grant will be present Monday night to address Mayor and Council to obtain
permission to use City parking spaces in Summerfield Park and a portion of the City
property to meet outdoor requirements for daycare operations.

Please see SS ATTACHMENT NO. 2 for additional information.

ITEM 3. LEGAL: Executive Session — Request of the City Administrator

In compliance with Section 30-4-70 (a) (2) and (5) the City Administrator has requested
an executive session for the purpose of:

(2) Discussion of negotiations incident to proposed contractual arrangements and
proposed sale or purchase of property, the receipt of legal advice where the legal advice
relates to a pending, threatened, or potential claim or other matters covered by the
attorney-client privilege, settlement of legal claims, or the position of the public agency
in other adversary situations involving the assertion against the agency of a claim.

(5) Discussion of matters relating to the proposed location, expansion, or the provision of
services encouraging location or expansion of industries or other businesses in the area
served by the public body.
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Discussion of contractual arrangements related to Project Jackson

ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON THIS ITEM AT THE REGULAR CITY
COUNCIL MEETING.




SS ATTACHMENT NO. 2

Martin, Charles

TRRSC
From: Martin, Charles
Sent: Tuesday, May 02, 2017 12:11 PM
To: Young, Donna
Subject: FW: Antonio Grant / Use of Old District School Building @ Summerfield Park
Attachments: Summerfield Park - Antonio Grant.pdf

Here is the Antonio Grant email to Todd. | have sense b een corrected on the square footage of the building. Itis 2,300
sq. ft. instead of 4,200 sq. ft. which changes the parking requirements to 9-10 spaces instead of 17.

He has also changed his desired use of the property somewhat, but | am unclear on that.
Too much Information?

Charles B. Martin

Interim Director of Planning & Development
(803) 441-4225

cmartin@northaugusta.net

From: Martin, Charles

Sent: Tuesday, January 31, 2017 8:48 AM

To: Glover, Todd

Cc: Zier, Kelly; 'cpb963 @comcast.net'

Subject: Antonio Grant / Use of Old District School Building @ Summerfield Park

Todd,

In 1995 the City purchased Summerfield Park from the Aiken County School System. As a part of that transaction, the
School System retained the building that at the time was being used as the Area 2 offices. They also retained rights of
ingress and egress and use of “substantially equivalent parking” (about 5 spaces). The City went on to fully develop
Summerfield park and the school system continued to use the building and parking until they eventually closed the
building. The building then remained vacant for a number of years. The City’s property totally surrounds the building.

Recently, Antonio Grant purchased the building. On December 6, 2016, Mr. Grant approached the City’s Planning and
Community Development Department requesting a “Certificate of Zoning Compliance” to use the building for both day
care and event purposes in the name of DRILL Team CSRA, a non-profit organization. DRILL stands for Developing
Responsible Intellectuals Loving Life. The department was unable to approve the request due to the property being
zoned “P”- Public. In order for the building to be used for day care and/or event activities, a rezoning to “NC” —
Neighborhood Commercial would be required. However, even if rezoned, the day care and event activities could not be
approved due to a lack of parking required by the City for either activity and a lack of sufficient outdoor space as
required by state regulations for day care.

Parking requirements for the day care activities is a minimum of 2 spaces + 1 space per 6 children. With a maximum of
30 children the requirement would be 7 with only 5 available.

Parking requirements for the event activities is a minimum of 1 space per 250 sq. ft.. The building is 4,200 sq. ft. thus a
requirement of 16.8 or 17 parking spaces with only 5 available.

The only way around Mr. Grants dilemma is for him to obtain 3 things from the City:
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First, he would need to obtain formal permission from the City to use City parking spaces in Summerfield Park for his
intended Day Care and Event activities.

Second, he would need formal permission to use a portion of the City’s property to meet outdoor requirements of the
state for day care operations.

Third, he would need a rezoning to NC, Neighborhood Commercial. Both the parking and the use of outdoor space need
to be addressed prior to the rezoning request.

The purpose of this memo is to address these issues prior to Mr. Grant’s application for rezoning. We are not
advocating for or against Mr. Grants requests. However, it would seem to be somewhat unfair to require Mr. Grant to
go through the process of rezoning with the Planning Commission and City Council without resolving the parking and
outdoor space needs first. If fact, without these agreements in place the Planning Commission would have a difficult
time justifying a rezoning. Kelly Zier would have to advise as to the proper vehicles for the parking agreement and the
use of outdoor space, but | assume City Council would need to take formal actions.

I have attached copies of several documents:

- Requests for Certificate of Zoning Compliance

- Map showing the building and its relationship to Summerfield Park

- Copy of the 1995 deed showing transfer of the Summerfield Park property from the Aiken County School System
to the City of North Augusta

Please advise as to how you wish to proceed with this matter.

(803) 441-4225
cmartin@northaugusta.net




Certificate of Zoning Compliance Aﬁg&g}&“{ /

§§5.2.3, B.2.1, North Augusta Development Code

South E{Jroﬁmrﬁ Riverfromnt

Home Occupation New Business ____ Relocation _ Ownership Change

PLEASE PRINT ALL REQUESTED INFORMATION. CZC #

Business Name DB—S_ L L \ OXAA! Qg &\A‘

Business Address/Zip ITBE( O Cs_ Q_(\O\{’{‘tﬁ ("A N A oo I QCIS’_LH

Business Owner Name A\ﬂ*n N O C’) (G -\- Contact Phone 803 95~ q D O [

Business Owner esleap G\’{l Tcéc\ GAL & N, ﬂ.umﬂ’[‘a ol ch r?‘—( |

Owner Email }g ~\q;QC\(G\m£<8S \'\ er‘_'\"\C'l\ C()m

Describe the proposed busmesa including products/services 1o be provided E\J Y ‘\' 0 \ GnN ..ﬂ G.
weé\{oﬁb m\Oc'S(.nc' ?cxm.\u qrbgr\wrmﬂi

Number of employees including vourseif H S Number of off-street parklng spaces on-site

Is there any recorded restricted coyenant or other private agreement that is contrary to, conflicts wi
or prohiB{its the use 3 tmty on the property that is the subject of the application? yes no

'-_"if\ﬂr\ SY\AD
i Title

Sigpature ‘

J&ﬂ%ﬂm ch&ﬁl(‘ -l - b

Print Name Date

NOTE

. A Certificate of Zoning Compliance is not an approval for occupancy.

2. A new business, a home occupation, or a business that is relocating or changing owners may need one
or more additional approvals before a business license can be issued. Additional approvals may include
Site Plan Approval, Conditional Use Permit, Building Permit and/or Certificate of Occupancy.

. Approved home occupations must comply with the City's Home Occupation Regulations.

. Site modifications, including grading, parking, lighting, landscaping, etc., will require site plan approval.

. Building modifications, including electrical, mechanical, plumbing, new walls demolition, etc., will require
a building permit.

6. A separate zoning review is required for all proposed wall and/or exterior signs.

PLEASE CHECK WITH THE CITY BEFORE BEGINNING ANY SITE, BUILDING OR SIGN WORK.

—

oW

lll-llIlI-'ll.-I..I..l.I...I.l.l....l-..-llﬂI‘..-I--.lllII'I.II'I-.ll-IHI"I'II.I’.II-II-’I'I

(OFFICE USE ONLY)
Property tax parcel number Current zoning
Use Matrix reference NAICS reference
Additional Requirements: Required? Contact
Site Plan Approval i __yes Planning & Development 803-441-4221 (2™ floor)
Building Permil ____yes Building Standards 803-441-4223 or 803-441-4227 (1% floor)
Certificate of Occupancy ____yes Building Standards 803-441-4223 or 803-441-4227 (1% floor)
Business License . yes Finance 803-441-4214 (1 floor)
Approved By Initials Date

Return to: Department of Planning and Development, 100 Georgia Avenue, 2™ floor
Phone: 803-441-4221 Mall: P.O. Box 6400, North Augusta, SC 29861 Fax: 803-441-4232

9/16




Certificate of Zoning Compliance All}gatshtg\ ,./

§§5.2.3, B.2.1, North Augusta Development Code South Carolina's Riverfront

Home Occupation ;/’/ New Business Relocation Ownership Change

PLEASE PRINT ALL REQUESTED INFORMATION. - CZC #

Business Address/Zip ‘%ﬁ@c@— 1—13? D & (E’ P‘(rl( \(\ q(\ N pf 5\J( A
Business Owner Name Aﬂ\'Oﬁ\ o 6 rC\\'\\' Contacl Phone 303-29d-9001
Business Owner Address/Zip 431 TO&(\ GNE N, A\Aﬁ\«d‘q S L AR LH

Owner Email Aﬂxromocmn* 2@ \NoYmean). Comn P

Describe the proposed busmes?é including products/services to be provided P fel K / ]1!‘ Kt \n-‘ \(l
fCogray, ofYer sc\eo! pogram

Number of emptoyees including yourself ‘:'| S Number of off-street parking spaces on-site

Is there any recorded restricted covenant or other private agreement that is contrary to, conflicts with
on}\(r hlts the use or actmty the property that is the subject of the application? yes v no

Al I b
Business Name D R _L . l caMm C—S R [kﬁ (Dtie;\\ogiiec EEEF Cngili Ltfi)

5¥

(‘Ww ALy /u mf\
Sig ature Title
(\\‘cﬂu(} GJ{“C\{\AT 1= b= \b
Print Name Date
NOTE

1. A Certificate of Zoning Compliance is not an approval for occupancy.

2. A new business, a home occupation, or a business that is relocating or changing owners may need one
or more additional approvals before a business license can be issued. Additional approvals may include
Site Plan Approval, Conditional Use Permit, Building Permit and/or Certificate of Occupancy.

. Approved home occupations must comply with the City’s Home Occupation Regulations.

. Site modifications, including grading, parking, lighting, landscaping, etc., will require site plan approval.

. Building modifications, including electrical, mechanical, plumbing, new walls, demolition, etc., will require
a building permit.

6. A separate zoning review is required for all proposed wall and/or exterior signs.
PLEASE CHECK WITH THE CITY BEFORE BEGINNING ANY SITE, BUILDING OR SIGN WORK.

(OFFICE USE ONLY)

oW

Property tax parcel number — Current zoning
Use Matrix reference NAICS reference
Additional Requirements: Required? Contact
Site Plan Approval _ yes Planning & Development 803-441-4221 (2™ floor)
Building Permit yes Building Standards 803-441-4223 or 803-441-4227 (19 floor)
Certificate of Occupancy yes Building Standards 803-441-4223 or 803-441-4227 (1% floor)
Business License _ yes Finance 803-441-4214 {1¢ floor)
Approved By Initials Date
(Print)

Return to: Departmenl of Planning and Development, 100 Georgia Avenue, 2™ floor
Phone: 6803-441-4221 Mail: P.O. Box 6400, North Augusla, SC 29861 Fax: B03-441-4232
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TO:

FROM:

Y
WILLIAM H. BURKHELTER, JR. s
GENERAL COUNSEL FOR AIKEN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
1000 BROOKHAVEN DRIVE 118l DEC 5 2013
AIKEN, SOUTH CAROLINA 29803 il
Phone: (803) 641-25672 e

FAX:  (BO3) 641-2536

FAX MEVMIORANDUM

DATE: December 5, 2013

Ms. Chris DeCamp RECIPIENT'S FAX#:  441-4232
North Augusta Planning & Zoning

William H. Burkhalter, Jr. NUMBER OF PAGES

(INCLUDING COVER): ¢

RE: 738 Old Edﬂeﬁald Road - Old Area 2 Office

Dear Ms. DeCamp:

Please find attached the following:

1)
2)

3)

4)

Transmittal from Kelly Zier to Charles Martin of the city’s deed from the School District.

Deed of Conveyance to the city (please see my marginal notations on the second
page.)

Excerpt from recorded plat by Tony Cair — note the parcel of land [parcel *b”} reserved
and still owned by the Alken County Board of Educstion (ex officio; trustees of the
Consolidated School District of Aiken County)

Excerpt from land appraisal from which we derived our sales price.

The fact that the county maps do not necessarily show a separate parcel is probably
simply the result of two govemmental entities owning the entire tract. Since the entirety of this
property would be tax exempt, the assessors’ office may simply have chosen not to essign a
separate tax id to our property. Nevertheless, | would assert that they should have. The District's
ownership of this property is a fee simple title which means full ownership.

Please let me know if | can provide any additional information that might be of help as you
deal with members of the public.

Sincarely,

[ Brehlal B

William H. Burkhalter, Jr.

C: Kelly Zler, Esquire

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This transmission is intended only for the use of the individual or entty above named. The
communication may contain privileged or confidential information. 1 the reader of this message is not
the intended recipient, please call collect to the sender of this information to advise of the inadvertent

transmission. Also, please destroy such inadvertent transmission or retumn the same to us by mail (and
we will reimburse your postage). Thank you.



Kelly F. Zier
_o&b—, e
€2 WEST AVENUE
FLEASE REFLY TO: NORTH AUGUSTA, 8C.
P. 0. BOX 6516 259841
NORTH AUGUSTA, SC. 2341
June 2, 1935

Mr. Charles B, Martin
City Administrator

City of Horth Angusta
Poot Dffice Baox 6400
Noxrth Auguseta, §. C. 29841

RE: SUMEBRFIELD ELEMEWIARY SCHOOL

Deaxr Charles:

Plaase find enclosed herewith Dead in regard ths above-referred-to
matter recorded in the Office of the RMC for Alken County, Soath
Carolina in Title Book 1532 at page 140 on the 24th day of Rpril,
1595 at 9:30 A.M.

Please also find enclosed herewith statement for resording feas.

Should yon have any questions concerning this matter, pleams
contact me at your convenilanca.

With kind regards, I am
Very truly yoors,

Kelly F. giex
dsk

Enclosures
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

TITLE TO REAL ESTATE
COUNTY OF  AIKEN

WHEREAS, the Alken County Board of Education, during the
course of its regular mesting on the _19th _ day of __july ;
1994, voted to authorize the within conveyance of interest in the
property formerly housing the Summerfield Elementary School to
the City of North Augusta, South Carolina, and

WHEREAS, the Granige, the Chy of North Augusta, has, or will
prior 1o completion of acceptance of this convayance, take action
to accept the conveyance under the conditions as set forth In this
Dead ant for the consideration shown herein, NOW,

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that AIKEN COUNTY

BOARD OF EDUCATION (EX OFFICIO; Trusisss of the Comsolidstad School Disbict
for Aiiken Coumy) in the State eforesald for end In considaration of the sum of FIVE
AND 00100 (35.00) POLLARS to us peld by CITY OF NORTH AUGUSTA, A
No Other Consideration
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION DRGARIZED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
SOUTH GAROLINA, POST OFFICE BOX 6400, NORTH AUGUSTA, S.C. 20841, Inthe
Stzte aforesald, recelptwhich is hereby scknosdedgad, has granted, bargained, sold
nmwwwmmdugmmwmdemm
szld CITY OF NOWHTH AUGUSTA, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION ORGANIZED
mmummmmamormmmnasuwmﬁn

ASSIGNS, THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE, TO-WIT:



> volBies s
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All thoss certain pieces, parcels or tracts of land, with the improvements | ’l/'ﬁ
thereon, eituats, lying end being in the Cily of North Augusts, County of Alken, Stats cA

of South Carolina and being generally inown and designated ss Parcels or Tracls &
A", conloining 8.10 acves, more or liss end “C7, contalning 1.00 ecres, more or less, 7, 2
a3 chown on e plat prepared for the City of North Augusta, by Tony L Carr, Sr. and /
Associstes dated August 4, 1994 end recorded In the o0 of the RMC for Alken

County, SBouth Carolina in Misc. Book 33 alpags o which aald plat
mummmummnmmmmuhm

sttt metes, bounds and location of said tracts.

Thia Is a portion of the fdentical properly comveyed to the Grantor's
predecsssor In Titls, North Augusta Schoo) District Number 6, Alken County,
South Caroling, by deed of W, A. Knox, P. 8. Knax, Jr., W, L. L, Knox end RUE. Knox,
@ parinership, d/b/e Knox (nvestment Compeny dated Oclobsr 18, 1851 end
recorded in ths Office of the RMC for Alken County, South Carelina in Title Book
182 at page 344. :

Ths within conveyancs la made sulject 1o any and 8l power linas, tslephone,
water entl other easements s may affect sald property whether shown on the
aebove-referrad-in pist or not shown.

"RESERVATION OF RIGHT OF INGRESS AND EGRESS."

The Grantor retzins title to Parcel *B° as ahown on the sfore-referred-to plat
consisling of .15, plus or minus, ecrez, Sold Granios reserves the right of ingress,
egress and regress song and ecress Parcel "C° a8 shown on the aloro-refemed-lo
piat with the understanding that the Granise horein shall be rezponsible for
mainialning such Ingrass and ogress for access by way of passenger automobilta.
Al the present time such Ingress and ogress fs by way of ssphail driveway. lilg
specifically understood and agresd that enld driveway may be silered by the
Grentoe hervein within sald Parcel "C” in o reasonably manner to continua 1o provide

mmmwmmm%mmm Ths Graniss
further agrees to provide such as may be nscessary In order io provide

wrater, sewer snd other uiilities to the Parcol B° premises retained by the Grantor, 0’& g

This desd sccepled by the Cily of North Augusis by Resolulion of Cliy pry,\?\
Council mdopted on the 6th day of March, 1985, Such Resolution sleo /
acknowlodges responsibiilty for the maintenance of the Ingress end egrees Q"
easemeni es provided herein.

"GUARANTEE BY GRANTEE IN REGARD WATER AND SEWER SERVICE"

The Grantee acknowledgea thal the .15 acre parcel of land baing retained by

the Alken County Board of Education ts currently provided waler and sower servics
by the City of North Augusta. It ia further acknowledged thal the servico Bnesto
such .15 gere are lecalad on portions of properly being conveyed o the :N COUNTY
TAX ASSESSOR
/605D - 02~ 0lb
2-22-95
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The Grantee egrees to gusraniss and conlinue equivalent water end sower pervice
to the property of the Grantor, In ths event that any service lines are required to be

relocated 69 a result of fulure dewelopmant on property being conveyed o Grantse,
such relocstion Ie to be dono at the expenss of Grantee.

TOGETHER, with all and singular, the Rights, Members, horeditamenis and
Appurtenances to the sald premises belonging, or in anywiso incident or
eppertaining. '

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD a)l end singular the premisss before mentioned unto
the said CITY OF NORTH AUGUSTA, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION ORGANIZED
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, fiz succossors and
asssigns and H does hereby bind s successors end assigne end Adminlsirators, to
warrant and forever defond all and eingular the sald premises unto the eald: CITY
OF RORTH AUGUSTA, A BUNICIPAL CORPORATION ORGARIZED UNDER THE
LAWS OF THE STATE OF SOUTH CARDOLINA, its successors and assigne agelnsl
it and iin successore and essigne and ell persons whomsosver lawfully claiming,
o7 1o claim the same or any part thereof,

WITNESS THE EXECUTION HEREOF BY THE GRANTOR THIS_2)#°_ DAY OF
FEBRUARY , 1885 AND IN THE 216TH YEAR OF THE SOVEREIGNTY AND
INDEPENDENCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.
AIEN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

L.Q.aula‘LM—
WITNESS (1)
W
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF  AIKEN

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me the undersigned witness and madle opth
thal (s)he saw fhe within named AIKEN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION (EX
OFFICIO; TRUSTEES OF THE CONSOLIDATED S8CHOOL DISTRICT FOR AIKEN
COUNTY), BY ITS DULY AUTHORIZED OFFICERS, sign, ezal and a3 Hs act end
deed, defiver the within writien Deed; amnu(s)mmmwmmm
Mammmmm

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS _JJA_L(&_CJ);-{&L
22 DAY OF FEOROMY , 1985,
BT T A W 1

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR SOUTH CARDLINA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: b, \ A

KELLY F. ZIER
ATTORNEY AT LAW
POST OFFICE BOX 6518

MORTH AUGUSTA, 8.C. 28881 -F@ 598
. L it

&

= d1 Y

| B TREr N

R R U 23 D 0 K |



/ Oc-r-os~3oxg 08: 55

Ka CHapg
ER op
mm%

¥ARER. Z oFFice - - Eeme oy FQ’-

o (PRoferT) T Tyl
' D SUMERFELD LT REL [,
SUflRpUN:DE}{G ﬂ%of’mﬁ" (ﬂt@ = ,-Ai)gd.ff;r ) Phr B éfﬂc@
0N ﬁ,’}@ il aﬁaFN S ' 9}‘ 3

Gxon - . o

) ; - w ¥ T - .‘_-":: 4."":'% e
QMEAD POWER LINE" o o 7775

. w—
o ——



SUMMARY APPRAISAL REPORT
OF THE REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT

738 Old Edgefield Road
North Augusta, SC 29841-4248

for

Mr. David Caver, Aikea County Public Schools
Deputy Superintendent

Aiken County Public Schools

1000 Brookhaven Drive, Aiken, SC 29803

as of

02/16/2012

by

Donald (Don) L. Toole, GAA
PQ BOX 833, 111 PENDLETON STREET, N.W.
AIKEN, SC 29802
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March 11, 2012

Mr. David Caver, Aiken County Public Schools
Deputy Superintendent
Aiken County Public Schools

1000 Brookhaven Drive, Aiken, SC 29803

Property - 738 Old Edgefield Road
North Augusta, SC 29841-4248
Borrower - Aiken County Board of Education & assigns
File No, - 1211710
Case No. -
Dear Mr. Caver:

In accordance with your request, I have prepared an appraisal of the real property located at 738
0Old Edgefield Road, North Augusta, SC.

The purpose of the appraisal is to provide an opinion of the markel value of the property described
in the body of this report.

Enclosed, please find the Summary Report which describes certain data gathered during our
investigation of the property. The methods of approach and reasoning in the valuation of the
various physical and economic factors of the subject property ere contained jn this report.

An inspection of the property and a study of pertinent factors, including valuation trends and an
analysis of neighborhood data, led the appraiser to the conclusion that the market value, as of
02/16/2012 is :

$35,000

The opinion of value expressed in this report is contingent upon the Limiting Conditions attached to
this report.

It has been a pleasure to assist you. If I may be of further service to you in the future, please let
e know,

Respectfully submitted,
DON TOOLE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

A
A MMJ_W
Donzald (Don) L. Toole, GAA
SC Certification #405
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